could increase and result in credit losses to us, which could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, liquidity, results of
operations and prospects. Furthermore, such defaults could have an adverse effect on the spread between our interest-earning assets and
interest-bearing liabilities.

Additionally, non-performing LMM loans are not as interest rate sensitive as performing loans, as earnings on non-performing loans are often
generated from restructuring the assets through loss mitigation strategies and opportunistically disposing of them. Because non-performing
LMM loans are short-term assets, the discount rates used for valuation are based on short-term market interest rates, which may not move in
tandem with long-term market interest rates.

The table below projects the impact on our interest income and expense for the twelve-month period following March 31, 2024, assuming an
immediate increase or decrease of 25, 50, 75, and 100 basis points in interest rates.

12-month pretax net interest income sensitivity profiles
Instantaneous change in rates

(in thousands)
25 basis point

increase
50 basis point

increase
75 basis point

increase
100 basis point

increase
25 basis point

decrease
50 basis point

decrease
75 basis point

decrease
100 basis point

decrease

Assets:
   Loans $  18,232 $  36,468 $  54,706 $  72,944 $  (18,170) $  (36,298) $  (54,381) $  (72,331)

   Interest rate swap hedges  1,513  3,026  4,538  6,051  (1,513)  (3,026)  (4,538)  (6,051)
Total $  19,745 $  39,494 $  59,244 $  78,995 $  (19,683) $  (39,324) $  (58,919) $  (78,382)

Liabilities:
   Secured borrowings  (4,898)  (9,795)  (14,693)  (19,590)  4,898  9,795  14,693  19,590

   Securitized debt obligations  (10,233)  (20,467)  (30,700)  (40,934)  10,233  20,467  30,700  40,934
Total $  (15,131) $  (30,262) $  (45,393) $  (60,524) $  15,131 $  30,262 $  45,393 $  60,524
Total Net Impact to Net Interest Income
(Expense) $  4,614 $  9,232 $  13,851 $  18,471 $  (4,552) $  (9,062) $  (13,526) $  (17,858)

Such hypothetical impact of interest rates on our variable rate debt does not consider the effect of any change in overall economic activity that
could occur in a rising interest rate environment. Further, in the event of such a change in interest rates, we may take actions to further
mitigate our exposure to such a change. However, due to the uncertainty of the specific actions that would be taken and their possible effects,
this analysis assumes no changes in our financial structure.

Liquidity risk. Liquidity risk arises in our investments and the general financing of our investing activities. It includes the risk of not being able